Good Morning!

 

This email is written in preparation for a building permit that will be submitted for a new building at Townline Equipment.  There is an existing barn used for storage that will be removed and replaced with a metal building. 

 

Jay Barrett, AIA, Tim Schaal, PE, and myself are working on the the building design components, in addition to the standard materials to be provided by Butler, who is manufacturing the building.  Kevin McNamara, and Brian Desmairais of Twin Pines Construction will be constructing the building.  It will be a pre-engineered metal building by Butler.  Material testing and special inspections will be complete in conjunction with M&W Soils Engineering.

 

As we get ready to submit a building permit, I wanted to introduce myself to you and inquire about your expectations in the application.  Our team is very familiar with the NH state building code and all of the design materials and plans for construction observations are consistent with the IBC and state requirements. 

 

Perhaps we could set up a time to talk in the near future?  Thank you.

 

Erin

 
Erin Darrow, P.E., C.P.E.S.C.

Right Angle Engineering, PLLC
152 Main Street

New London, NH  03257

603-526-2807 Office

603-443-7815 Mobile

erin@rightangle.engineering
www.rightangle.engineering
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BI Lersch and Fire Chief Taylor
 
It appears that the Architect for Townline initial determination about the need for sprinklers in the new buildings was incorrect. The requirement for sprinklers in a repair facility kicks in at 12,000 sq ft, not 5,000 sq ft.
 
So, I think this issue is back on track, the design professionals will stamp the plans and the building will be code compliant without a sprinkler system.
 
Stephen Halleran
Town Administrator

(603) 469-3201
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Matt
 
I have spoken with both Fire Chief Taylor and Building Inspector David Lersch. The town has general agreement on what follows.
 
 
Based on the size of the shop, sprinklers for the new shop will not be required if the office space has the following protective features:
 
All offices are on the ground level.
 
A complete interior fire rated wall system that fully separates the office space from the shop space. This fire stop may be entirely on the interior of the building, but needs to be substantial. This approach was recently done at the KUA maintenance facility.
 
There must be fire rated doors for the office, both to the interior and to the exterior.  A properly sized exterior door from the office is a must.
 
The ventilation system for the shop and office must not be connected.
 
There must be an alarm system in the office connected to the shop that would sound so as to alert office employees to a fire problem in the shop.
 
I hope this addresses your concerns and allows you to move forward with your project without delay.
 
 
For detailed questions contact BI David Lersch 1-603-381-1929.
 
If you can get him a set of building plans he can provide you additional feedback on the building design.
 
 
 
Stephen Halleran
Town Administrator
(603) 469-3201
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All,

 

After much discussion, please see the  updated analysis that Jay Barrett has completed for the new building Townline Equipment will be building.  We appreciate everyone’s efforts to look at this promptly and are happy about the plan moving forward, and I especially am grateful for Jay taking the time over the weekend to have a second look over the project and building analysis.  As seen below, no sprinkler system is needed.  Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions moving forward. 

 

Thank you,


Erin

 

Erin Darrow, P.E., C.P.E.S.C.

Right Angle Engineering, PLLC
152 Main Street

New London, NH  03257

603-526-2807 Office

603-443-7815 Mobile

erin@rightangle.engineering
www.rightangle.engineering

 

From: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com
Sent: Sunday, February 28, 2021 4:13 PM
To: Erin Darrow; 'Timothy Schaal'; bd8850@gmail.com; 'Matthew Marrazzo'
Cc: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Office space in proposed shop

 

Good Afternoon Folks,

 

After thinking things through further, and doing more verification with the various codes adopted by the State of New Hampshire that potentially apply to this matter, below is how we legally and properly avoid the issue of having to install an automatic sprinkler system in the proposed new building. And I realize and understand that for someone who does not have to deal with this stuff on a regular basis such as I have to as an architect licensed in New Hampshire and Vermont,   it all can appear like just a big bunch of mumbo-jumbo and tediously silly  word play. Again, I understand, but welcome to my world. And the consequences of not getting this stuff correct can potentially be very serious indeed. So please stay with me and my notes below.

 

1. When the project was first presented to me, it was that the building was going to be principally used for storage. The State of New Hampshire Building Code (“the Code”) recognizes this as a defined and legitimate use, and as a result sends the “design professional” in a given direction considering the size and configuration of the building, the type of construction, the level of hazard, and so forth and so on.

2. The Code in New Hampshire is made up of numerous national codes and standards, that most of the time are in sync with each other, but not always. If there are conflicts between certain aspects of these numerous codes and standards, then the stricter requirement rules, and the same is true as far as definitions and the like.

3. The Code  does clearly defines what a Repair Garage is, breaks it down into major and minor repairs, and assigns a certain amount of hazard to it. However, a Repair Garage is a different use then is Moderate-Hazard Storage; and the Code is careful as to combining them within the same facility. And it is understood that a repair garage is going to store a certain amount of moderate-hazardous materials, but to a far lesser degree than is allowed in a Moderate-Hazard Storage use and classification.

4. Stepping back and reclassifying this entire building as a Repair Garage, and not as a Moderate-Hazard Storage building, then sends me, the so-called design professional, down a different path.  And the stricter and better definition of a Repair Garage is found within the NFPA (National Fire Protection Association)  family of codes, as adopted by the state of New Hampshire, as compared to the IBC (International Building Code) family of codes, also as adopted by the state of New Hampshire.

5. Therefore, taking the NFPA family of codes as the lead Code, and classifying the entire proposed new  5,600 gross square foot building not as Moderate-Hazard Storage, as per the IBC, but instead as a Repair Garage doing Major Repairs (NFPA 30A; Section 3.3.12), the building falls within Chapter 40 Industrial Occupancies of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code.
6. NFPA 30A Code for Motor Fuel Dispensing Facilities and Repair Garages; Section 7.4 Repair Garages, rules; and as per Sub-Section 7.4.6 (2) Fixed Fire Protection does not require the installation of a fully automatic sprinkler system, as long as the entire building remains only one (1) story, and the gross square foot area of the entire building does not exceed 12,000 square feet.

7. The proposed open mezzanine area can occupy up to 1/3rd of the gross floor area below (5,600 X 33-percent = 1,848 square feet); and does not adversely impact the above requirements.

8. This classification does not mean that you can not put inside this proposed new building sales product when you receive it, knowing full well that hopefully it will soon enough be serviced and placed out on the lot for sale, or be on display in the show room – just as every auto and truck dealer in New Hampshire legally does.

9. There is nothing within the IBC family of codes that contradicts concerning this matter.

10. Feel free to share this information with who ever you wish.

11. Lastly, I have attached the primary applicable pages from NFPA 30A. Not the requirements for heating and ventilating, and so forth.

 

So, we are home free after going all sides around the barn. If I might say, several recommendations:

 

1. Be totally up front with your architect as to all aspects of intended building use – now and in the future, and get that person involved early, not after the building has been designed by others and has been ordered!

2. If complicated matters such as this come up, don’t politized them, as what happened here. There are clear processes for dealing  with matters such as this, like the Fire marshal’s Office, but involving the Town Manager and so forth was very ill-advised, and it put the Building Inspector an a very bad place. Enough said.

 

Best - Jay

 

PS: I will need to sigh off from our weekly Zoom meeting tomorrow (Monday) morning by 9:00 so as to get down to Claremont for a 9:30 appointment.

 

Frank J. Barrett, Jr. AIA
Barrett Architecture, PC
PO Box 55
White River Jct., VT  05001
(802) 296-0004
Please note my new email address
frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com

 

 

 
 

From: Erin Darrow <Erin@rightangle.engineering>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 12:49 PM
To: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com; Timothy Schaal <Timothy@schaalengineering.com>; bd8850@gmail.com; Matthew Marrazzo <matt@townlineequipment.com>; Erin Darrow <Erin@rightangle.engineering>
Subject: RE: Office space in proposed shop

 

Jay,

 

We appreciate your prompt follow-up.  Matt and I would like you to send your communications to us regarding design matters about the building before including the town officials. 

 

Thank you.

 

Erin

 

Erin Darrow, P.E., C.P.E.S.C.

Right Angle Engineering, PLLC
152 Main Street

New London, NH  03257

603-526-2807 Office

603-443-7815 Mobile

erin@rightangle.engineering
www.rightangle.engineering
 

From: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 11:11 AM
To: Erin Darrow; 'Matthew Marrazzo'; bd8850@gmail.com
Cc: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com; plainfield.ta@plainfieldnh.org; billtaylormvwd@gmail.com; davejosie@juno.com; 'Timothy Schaal'
Subject: RE: Office space in proposed shop

 

Good Morning Erin and Matt,

 

As promised, following our conversation late yesterday afternoon concerning the matter of sprinklering the proposed new building, or not, and related building code issues, I had this morning a lengthy and informative conversation with Dave Lersch, the Town of Plainfield’s Building Inspector. Unfortunately, this matter is still far from being resolved and settled.

 

For starters, let me outline for you once again the key points of the New Hampshire State Building Code, which is the “law of the land” so to say, and that as an architect licensed in the State of New Hampshire I am shorn to up hold, as it applies to this matter. And please look at the attached Building Code Review prepared by this office, and the attached related material copied from the 2015 International Building Code, which is the applicable code document concerning this matter. And also please keep in mind that, in my opinion, the applicable code requirements are very clear, not at all ambiguous, or in any way esoteric. Furthermore, I believe that they even make good sense, no matter the pain that they are presently making.

 

· The building as presently designed allows for the storage of motor vehicle, parts, lubricants, and supplies without  triggering the installation of a fully automatic sprinkler system.

· Likewise, having an accessory use in the building like an office and toilet / locker room area does not in any way trigger the installation of a fully automatic sprinkler system.

· Storage as stated above does not include assembling, repairing, servicing, prepping for sale motor vehicles. That is a separate use clearly spelled out in the Code as a Repair Garage.

· And like a storage use, a Repair Garage can have an accessory use such as an office and locker / toilet room area, and not trigger the installation of a fully automatic sprinkler system.

· The primary issue here before use concerns not the use as much as the fact that the building area is in excess of 5,000 gross square feet.

· Therefore, as per sections 406.8 and 903.2.9.1 of the adopted State Building Code, if the gross square foot area of the building exceeds 5,000 square feet, we must do one of several things:

· Reduce the size of the building to no more then 5,000 gross square feet, or;

· Construct a fire wall to subdivide the building into Fire Areas of no more then 5,000 gross square feet, or;

· Install a fully automatic sprinkler system designed in accordance with NFPA 13 standards, or;

· Only use the building for storage as allowed by both the IBC and NFPA codes.

 

This is the matter in a simple outline, with attaching materials, that is before use. In my opinion, what is being proposed by the Town of Plainfield is clearly not permitted by the State’s applicable building codes; and therefore would be in violation of same. The entire scheme, in my professional opinion, as the architect of record, does not meet the Code or even come close to meeting the intent of the Code. Therefore, I see our choices as follows:

 

1. Do one of the four things outlined above.

2. Implement the scheme being advocated by the Town of Plainfield  where the Town is clearly and legally on record as “owning” this and assuming full resonantly for it and the associated code  interpretation, and not the Architect of Record.

3. Have the New Hampshire State Fire Marshal’s Office  review the matter and make a ruling. Should the marshal’s office approve this scheme as proposed, or with modifications, then I as the Architect of Record would surely accept that ruling and incorporate it into my work accordingly.

4. Have qualified Fire Prevention Engineer review the matter and make a ruling. Should that person approve this scheme as proposed, or with modifications, then I as the Architect of Record would surely accept that ruling and incorporate it into my work accordingly.

5. Seek another architect’s review and opinion.

 

I have put this email together with the intention of having the matter being not only easily disseminated and understood by each of you, but so that in fact it could, in its entirety, be forwarded to other qualified persons for their review and opinion. And please understand, the intention is not to be an obstructionist and problem creator for the project, but to make sure that ultimately the Owner (Townline Equipment), the Town of Plainfield, the general contractor, and the Architect of record and associated design professionals are all properly protected in the event of a mishap. It is indeed unfortunate to be having this discussion now, instead of say last fall when the project was first being designed; however, that was well before this office became involved. None the less, I remain willing to continue to try and move this matter along with as much dispatch as possible, even at this late hour.

 

Sincerely,

Jay

 

Frank J. Barrett, Jr. AIA
Barrett Architecture, PC
PO Box 55
White River Jct., VT  05001
(802) 296-0004
Please note my new email address
frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com
[image: image1]
 

 

 
 

From: Erin Darrow <Erin@rightangle.engineering>
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 2:31 PM
To: frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com <frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com> <frankjbarrettjr@gmail.com>; Matthew Marrazzo <matt@townlineequipment.com>; Erin Darrow <Erin@rightangle.engineering>
Subject: FW: Office space in proposed shop

 

 

 

Erin Darrow, P.E., C.P.E.S.C.

Right Angle Engineering, PLLC
152 Main Street

New London, NH  03257

603-526-2807 Office

603-443-7815 Mobile

erin@rightangle.engineering
www.rightangle.engineering
 

From: Matthew Marrazzo
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 9:35 AM
To: Erin Darrow
Subject: FW: Office space in proposed shop
Importance: High

 

If we’re doing a full steel and cement mezzanine, we should ask if the firewall can just go to the top of the office since the top would be fully protected with the mezzanine. Let’s talk before we talk we the town.

 

From: Steve Halleran <plainfield.ta@plainfieldnh.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 8:54 AM
To: Matthew Marrazzo <matt@townlineequipment.com>
Cc: 'Bill Taylor' <billtaylormvwd@gmail.com>; 'David Lersch' <davejosie@juno.com>
Subject: Office space in proposed shop
Importance: High

 
Matt
 
I have spoken with both Fire Chief Taylor and Building Inspector David Lersch. The town has general agreement on what follows.
 
 
Based on the size of the shop, sprinklers for the new shop will not be required if the office space has the following protective features:
 
All offices are on the ground level.
 
A complete interior fire rated wall system that fully separates the office space from the shop space. This fire stop may be entirely on the interior of the building, but needs to be substantial. This approach was recently done at the KUA maintenance facility.
 
There must be fire rated doors for the office, both to the interior and to the exterior.  A properly sized exterior door from the office is a must.
 
The ventilation system for the shop and office must not be connected.
 
There must be an alarm system in the office connected to the shop that would sound so as to alert office employees to a fire problem in the shop.
 
I hope this addresses your concerns and allows you to move forward with your project without delay.
 
 
For detailed questions contact BI David Lersch 1-603-381-1929.
 
If you can get him a set of building plans he can provide you additional feedback on the building design.
 
 
 
Stephen Halleran
Town Administrator
(603) 469-3201
 
